

No. A-

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

HERBERT J. HOFFMAN,
Applicant,

v.

MAINE DEPARTMENT OF SECRETARY OF STATE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY APPLICATION
FOR A STAY OF ENFORCEMENT OF THE JUDGMENT OF THE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF MAINE PENDING THE FILING AND
DISPOSITION OF A PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHARLES F. DINGMAN
(Counsel of Record)
DANIEL W. WALKER
BETHANY K. BEAUSANG
Preti, Flaherty, Beliveau & Pachios LLP
45 Memorial Circle
PO Box 1058
Augusta, Maine 04332-1058
(207) 623-5300

JONATHAN S. PIPER
JONATHAN G. MERMIN
MICHAEL KAPLAN
Preti, Flaherty, Beliveau & Pachios LLP
One City Center
PO Box 9546
Portland, Maine 04112-9546
(207) 791-3000

Counsel for Respondent John Knutson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT..... 5

 A. Maine Election Law 5

 B. Secretary of State’s Decision 6

 C. Superior Court’s Decision..... 11

 D. Maine Law Court Decision..... 12

 E. Applicant’s Motion for a Stay Filed with the Law Court 14

ARGUMENT..... 15

 II. The Harm Alleged by Hoffman is Counterbalanced by Harm to the
 Public and Furnishes no Basis for a Stay..... 15

 III. A Stay of the Law Court’s Mandate, Without More, Will Not Result in
 Placement of Applicant Hoffman’s Name on the Ballot, and Mr.
 Hoffman’s Process for an Entitlement to the Additional Relief
 Necessary is Unclear..... 17

 IV. There Is No “Fair Prospect” That Hoffman Would Prevail If Certiorari
 Were Ultimately Granted In Response To His Intended Petition, Nor is
 A Grant of Certiorari Reasonably Probable..... 21

 A. Maine’s Statute Is a Proper Exercise Of Its Legitimate Interest
 In Regulating Ballot Access And Is Not Unconstitutional. 22

 B. The Opinions Relied Upon By Hoffman Address Burdens
 Fundamentally Different From The Maine Petition Law 28

C. Hoffman Asks this Court to Consider a Novel Constitutional Theory, Never Clearly Articulated or Addressed in the State Proceedings 30

D. Hoffman Attaches Undue Significance to the Absence of a Defense of the Maine Statute by the Secretary of State..... 33

CONCLUSION..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

American Party of Texas v. White, 415 U.S. 767 (1974)..... 24

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780, 788, n.9, 103 S. Ct. 1564, 1570, n.9
(1983)..... 24

Bullock v. Carter, 405 U.S. 134, 145 (1972) 23

Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428, 434 (1992)..... 25

Campos v. City of Houston, 502 U.S. 1301 (1991)..... 15

Citizens for Tax Reform v. Deters, 518 F.3d 375 (6th Cir.)..... 30

Crafts, 482 A.2d 825, 831 (Me. 1984)..... 23

In re Initiative Petition No. 272, 388 P.2d 290,..... 35

In re Nomination Petition of Tony Payton, Jr., 945 A.2d 162 (Pa. 2008) 34

Jenness v. Fortson, 403 U.S. 431 (1971) 24

Knutson v. Department of Secretary of State, 2008 ME 124 (July 28, 2008) 1

Krislov v. Rednour, 226 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2000) 30, 31

Maine Taxpayers Action Network v. Secretary of State, 2002 ME 64, ¶18, 795
A.2d 75, 78-79 (2002)..... 16

Meyer v. Grant, 486 U.S. 414, 421-422 (1998)..... 24

Nader v. Brewer, 531 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 30

North West Cruiseship Ass’n of Alaska, Inc. v. State of Alaska, 145 P.3d
573(Alaska 2006)..... 35

On Our Terms ’97 PAC v. Secretary of State of Maine, 101 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.
Me. 1999)..... 31

Pérez-Guzman v. Garcia, 346 F. 3d 229 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 30

Republican State Comm. of Arizona v. The Ripon Society Inc., 409 U.S. 1222,
1224 (1972)..... 15

State ex rel. Donofrio v. Henderson, 211 N.E.2d 854 (Ohio Ct. App. 1965)..... 35

State ex rel. Jensen v. Wells, 281 N.W. 99 (S.D. 1938)..... 35

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. F.C.C., 507 U.S. 1301 (1993) 2

STATUTES

21-A M.R.S.A. § 354 5, 6, 8, 17

21-A M.R.S.A. § 356 7, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

P.L. 1961, Ch. 360 § 1 24

P.L. 1977, Ch. 425 § 2 24

PL 1997, ch. 581 26

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

ME. Const. art. IV, pt. 2 19

Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 2, § 4 20

Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 20 5
